
1
2
3
4 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -x
5
6
7 NYC BOARD OF EDUCATION
8
9
10 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -x
11
12
13
14
15                District 1
16                Hearing
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Page 1

VERITEXT REPORTING COMPANY
212-267-6868 www.veritext.com 516-608-2400



District 1

1      (Audio begins mid-sentence)
2           FEMALE SPEAKER:  I know that this is
3      basically for District 1 schools, how
4      about special-ed schools?  Like my son's
5      in District 75, so how can you find out
6      how they allocate the --
7           FEMALE SPEAKER:  Find out how
8      District 75 schools would be allocated
9      their Contracts for Excellence.
10           FEMALE SPEAKER:  I think -- sorry --
11      I'd like to also make a comment since I
12      mentioned earlier; I think it's pretty
13      clear that many of us who serve on SLTs
14      have never had an opportunity to discuss
15      how the funds are going to be spent
16      within our school.  And I think that
17      frankly maybe there needs to be an extra
18      component added to the program so that
19      principals aren't allowed to indicate how
20      the money's going to be spent unless they
21      (indiscernible) saying that they've
22      discussed it specifically with their SLT,
23      because it's never happened in our school
24      in six years.
25

Page 2

VERITEXT REPORTING COMPANY
212-267-6868 www.veritext.com 516-608-2400



District 1

1           MALE SPEAKER:  Okay -- oh, I'm
2      sorry.
3           MALE SPEAKER:  Question; so for the
4      amount of money that's allocated to
5      District 1, which is under two million
6      dollars, for the district, right?
7           FEMALE SPEAKER:  Under three
8      million.
9           MALE SPEAKER:  Under three million;
10      how is that then -- the three million
11      dollars allocated to the I think thirty-
12      one --
13           FEMALE SPEAKER:  Thirty-one schools.
14           MALE SPEAKER:  -- thirty-one schools
15      within the district.  So how does one
16      school compete for those funds versus
17      another school?  Is it equally divided or
18      is it done on some need basis, or --
19      within the (indiscernible) --
20           FEMALE SPEAKER:  It's not an -- I
21      know it's not an application, it's not --
22      my understanding is that --
23           FEMALE SPEAKER:  Based on the C4E.
24           FEMALE SPEAKER:  Do you know the
25

Page 3

VERITEXT REPORTING COMPANY
212-267-6868 www.veritext.com 516-608-2400



District 1

1      formula?
2           FEMALE SPEAKER:  It's -- there is a
3      formula, I'm not sure exactly what the
4      formula is --
5           FEMALE SPEAKER:  Yeah, it goes to
6      the fair student formula.  So the way the
7      fair student formula works, which is
8      (indiscernible) funding your school gets,
9      depends theoretically on student needs;
10      whether it's poverty, ELLs, special-ed,
11      all those categories, per student,
12      determines your overall per student
13      funding and your Contract for Excellence
14      just filters into that (indiscernible).
15           MALE SPEAKER:  Can one of the goals
16      of the CEP be a budgetary committee or --
17      instead of -- I understand that we could
18      get to see the budget, but instead of
19      just seeing the budget, can we have one
20      of the goals being let's have a budgetary
21      committee as SLT, or something like that,
22      to allocate the funds the way a committee
23      would, instead of just one person saying
24      okay, this goes here, this goes here; is
25

Page 4

VERITEXT REPORTING COMPANY
212-267-6868 www.veritext.com 516-608-2400



District 1

1      that possible?
2           FEMALE SPEAKER:  That would be a
3      school-based decision.  It's not the
4      Chancellor's regs in its current form --
5           MALE SPEAKER:  Right, I guess that
6      would be a school-based --
7           FEMALE SPEAKER:  -- required that.
8           MALE SPEAKER:  -- would that -- can
9      that be one of the CEP goals?
10           FEMALE SPEAKER:  Sure.
11           FEMALE SPEAKER:  And I just wanted
12      to recap; so it's school leadership teams
13      are determining the CEP as teams, and
14      then the principal is closed to -- is
15      charged with -- aligning the school
16      budget with the CEP goals.  If C4E is not
17      one of the CEP goals -- that's a lot of
18      alphabet --
19           FEMALE SPEAKER:  Yeah.
20           FEMALE SPEAKER:  -- then school
21      leadership teams (indiscernible) are
22      being disenfranchised from that right and
23      so we actually need to let our school
24      leadership team know that the C4E funding
25

Page 5

VERITEXT REPORTING COMPANY
212-267-6868 www.veritext.com 516-608-2400



District 1

1      should be part of their CEP -- or
2      Comprehensive Education plan --
3      activities; we need to do that right away
4      because they just released a template a
5      week ago -- ten days ago -- and it's due
6      December 1st and that's for the next year
7      funding.
8           MALE SPEAKER:  It's also about just
9      educating ourselves and knowing exactly
10      what's going on; that's the thing.
11           FEMALE SPEAKER:  This is like a
12      missing link.
13           FEMALE SPEAKER:  Anyone in the
14      audience?
15           FEMALE SPEAKER:  No,
16      (indiscernible).
17           FEMALE SPEAKER:  Care to make a
18      comment?
19           MALE SPEAKER:  Yes.
20           FEMALE SPEAKER:  I will give a
21      presentation shortly, but I hope -- part
22      of the data that just came out yesterday
23      shows that District 1 was below the class
24      size reduction goals that were adopted by
25

Page 6

VERITEXT REPORTING COMPANY
212-267-6868 www.veritext.com 516-608-2400



District 1

1      the DOE in 2007 for city-wide class size
2      reduction.  But this year, it's sad to
3      note that you're above class size
4      reduction goals that the city adopted in
5      2007 for this final year of your five-
6      year class size reduction plan.  So you
7      guys have been among the luckiest of over
8      the last four years in having among the
9      smallest class sizes of the City,
10      consistently.  Which I think others think
11      contributed to the fact that your
12      district makes some of the greatest
13      achievements in student outcomes of any
14      district in the entire state.  And now
15      that reversed by the fact that your class
16      sizes have gone up sharply over the last
17      five years and are now above what they
18      were originally.
19           And I think you will find out that
20      class sizes have gone up in every single
21      district that I've looked at except for
22      one so far, city-wide.  And the effects
23      of these increases will be with us for
24      years to come and though Mayor Bloomberg
25

Page 7

VERITEXT REPORTING COMPANY
212-267-6868 www.veritext.com 516-608-2400



District 1

1      will be out of office, the next mayor
2      will have to contend with all the student
3      achievement because of the sharp
4      increases in class sizes that occurred
5      under the Bloomberg administration, which
6      have been the sharpest in at least eleven
7      years.  So it's a very sad story that we
8      have and unfortunately a future mayor may
9      be blamed for the failure of Mayor
10      Bloomberg to comply with the law and
11      comply with essentially what was a court
12      order in the campaign (indiscernible) in
13      which the state's highest court said New
14      York City children were denied their
15      Constitutional right to an adequate
16      education in large part because of overly
17      large classes and that's what the
18      Contracts for Excellence was designed to
19      remedy.  And instead our class sizes have
20      gone up sharply, not down; our students
21      are worse off now than they were when the
22      State's highest court (indiscernible)
23      that decision.
24           FEMALE SPEAKER:  Anybody else?  If
25

Page 8

VERITEXT REPORTING COMPANY
212-267-6868 www.veritext.com 516-608-2400



District 1

1      you don't want to make a public comment
2      here, you saw at the bottom of the page
3      is an e-mail address which until November
4      -- or the end of November 23rd -- you can
5      send your comment or send your question
6      too as part of this process.
7      (End audio)
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Page 9

VERITEXT REPORTING COMPANY
212-267-6868 www.veritext.com 516-608-2400



1
2            C E R T I F I C A T I O N
3
4      I, Devora Kessin, hereby certify that the
5 foregoing is a true and correct transcription,
6 to the best of my ability, of the sound
7 recorded proceedings submitted for
8 transcription.
9
10      I further certify that I am not employed
11 by nor related to any party to this action.
12
13      In witness whereof, I hereby sign this
14 date:
15 December 1, 2011.
16
17
18        _________________________________
19         Devora Kessin
20
21
22
23
24
25

Page 10

VERITEXT REPORTING COMPANY
212-267-6868 www.veritext.com 516-608-2400



1

1 1:15 2:3 3:5 6:23
10:15

1st 6:6

2

2007 7:1,5
2011 10:15
23rd 9:4

7

75 2:5,8

a

ability 10:6
achievement 8:3
achievements 7:13
action 10:11
activities 6:3
added 2:18
address 9:3
adequate 8:15
administration 8:5
adopted 6:24 7:4
ago 6:5,5
aligning 5:15
allocate 2:6 4:22
allocated 2:8 3:4,11
allowed 2:19
alphabet 5:18
amount 3:4
anybody 8:24
application 3:21
audience 6:14
audio 2:1 9:7

b

based 3:23 5:3,6
basically 2:3
basis 3:18
begins 2:1
best 10:6
blamed 8:9
bloomberg 7:24 8:5

8:10
board 1:7

bottom 9:2
budget 4:18,19 5:16
budgetary 4:16,20

c

c 10:2,2
c4e 3:23 5:16,24
campaign 8:12
care 6:17
categories 4:11
cep 4:16 5:9,13,16

5:17 6:1
certify 10:4,10
chancellor's 5:4
charged 5:15
children 8:14
city 7:1,4,9,22 8:14
class 6:23 7:1,3,6,9

7:15,20 8:4,19
classes 8:17
clear 2:13
closed 5:14
come 7:24
comment 2:11 6:18

9:1,5
committee 4:16,21

4:22
compete 3:16
comply 8:10,11
component 2:18
comprehensive 6:2
consistently 7:10
constitutional 8:15
contend 8:2
contract 4:13
contracts 2:9 8:18
contributed 7:11
correct 10:5
court 8:11,13,22
current 5:4

d

data 6:22
date 10:14
days 6:5

december 6:6 10:15
decision 5:3 8:23
denied 8:14
depends 4:9
designed 8:18
determines 4:12
determining 5:13
devora 10:4,19
discuss 2:14
discussed 2:22
disenfranchised

5:22
district 1:15 2:3,5,8

3:5,6,15 6:23 7:12
7:14,21

divided 3:17
doe 7:1
dollars 3:6,11
due 6:5

e

e 9:3 10:2
earlier 2:12
ed 2:4 4:10
educating 6:9
education 1:7 6:2

8:16
effects 7:22
eleven 8:6
ells 4:10
employed 10:10
entire 7:14
equally 3:17
essentially 8:11
exactly 4:3 6:9
excellence 2:9 4:13

8:18
extra 2:17

f

f 10:2
fact 7:11,15
failure 8:9
fair 4:6,7
far 7:22

female 2:2,7,10 3:7
3:13,20,23,24 4:2,5
5:2,7,10,11,19,20
6:11,13,15,17,20
8:24

filters 4:14
final 7:5
find 2:5,7 7:19
five 7:5,17
foregoing 10:5
form 5:4
formula 4:1,3,4,6,7
four 7:8
frankly 2:17
funding 4:8,13 5:24

6:7
funds 2:15 3:16 4:22
further 10:10
future 8:8

g

give 6:20
goals 4:15,20 5:9,16

5:17 6:24 7:4
goes 4:5,24,24
going 2:15,20 6:10
greatest 7:12
guess 5:5
guys 7:7

h

happened 2:23
hearing 1:16
highest 8:13,22
hope 6:21

i

increases 7:23 8:4
indicate 2:19
indiscernible 2:21

3:19 4:8,14 5:21
6:16 8:12,22

k

kessin 10:4,19
know 2:2 3:21,24

5:24

[1 - know] Page 1

VERITEXT REPORTING COMPANY
212-267-6868 www.veritext.com 516-608-2400



knowing 6:9

l

large 8:16,17
law 8:10
leadership 5:12,21

5:24
link 6:12
looked 7:21
lot 5:17
luckiest 7:7

m

mail 9:3
male 3:1,3,9,14 4:15

5:5,8 6:8,19
mayor 7:24 8:1,8,9
mentioned 2:12
mid 2:1
million 3:5,8,9,10
missing 6:12
money 3:4
money's 2:20

n

n 10:2
need 3:18 5:23 6:3
needs 2:17 4:9
never 2:14,23
new 8:13
note 7:3
november 9:3,4
nyc 1:7

o

o 10:2
occurred 8:4
office 8:1
oh 3:1
okay 3:1 4:24
opportunity 2:14
order 8:12
originally 7:18
outcomes 7:13
overall 4:12
overly 8:16

p

page 9:2
part 6:1,21 8:16 9:6
party 10:11
person 4:23
plan 6:2 7:6
possible 5:1
poverty 4:10
presentation 6:21
pretty 2:12
principal 5:14
principals 2:19
proceedings 10:7
process 9:6
program 2:18
public 9:1

q

question 3:3 9:5

r

r 10:2
recap 5:12
recorded 10:7
reduction 6:24 7:2,4

7:6
regs 5:4
related 10:11
released 6:4
remedy 8:19
required 5:7
reversed 7:15
right 3:6 5:5,22 6:3

8:15

s

sad 7:2 8:7
saw 9:2
saying 2:21 4:23
school 2:16,23 3:16

3:17 4:8 5:3,6,12,15
5:20,23

schools 2:3,4,8 3:13
3:14

see 4:18

seeing 4:19
send 9:5,5
sentence 2:1
serve 2:13
sharp 8:3
sharpest 8:6
sharply 7:16 8:20
shortly 6:21
shows 6:23
sign 10:13
single 7:20
six 2:24
size 6:24 7:1,3,6
sizes 7:9,16,20 8:4

8:19
slt 2:22 4:21
slts 2:13
smallest 7:9
son's 2:4
sorry 2:10 3:2
sound 10:6
speaker 2:2,7,10 3:1

3:3,7,9,13,14,20,23
3:24 4:2,5,15 5:2,5
5:7,8,10,11,19,20
6:8,11,13,15,17,19
6:20 8:24

special 2:4 4:10
specifically 2:22
spent 2:15,20
state 7:14
state's 8:13,22
story 8:7
student 4:6,7,9,11

4:12 7:13 8:2
students 8:20
submitted 10:7
sure 4:3 5:10

t

t 10:2,2
team 5:24
teams 5:12,13,21
template 6:4

ten 6:5
theoretically 4:9
thing 6:10
think 2:10,12,16

3:11 7:10,10,19
thirty 3:11,13,14
three 3:7,9,10
transcription 10:5,8
true 10:5
two 3:5

u

understand 4:17
understanding 3:22
unfortunately 8:8

v

versus 3:16

w

want 9:1
wanted 5:11
way 4:6,22
week 6:5
whereof 10:13
wide 7:1,22
witness 10:13
works 4:7
worse 8:21

x

x 1:4,10

y

yeah 4:5 5:19
year 6:6 7:2,5,6
years 2:24 7:8,17,24

8:7
yesterday 6:22
york 8:14

[knowing - york] Page 2

VERITEXT REPORTING COMPANY
212-267-6868 www.veritext.com 516-608-2400


	336209
	Word Index
	All
	1 - know
	knowing - york

	Alphabetical
	Numbers and Symbols
	1 - know

	A
	1 - know

	B
	1 - know

	C
	1 - know

	D
	1 - know

	E
	1 - know

	F
	1 - know

	G
	1 - know

	H
	1 - know

	I
	1 - know

	K
	1 - know
	knowing - york

	L
	knowing - york

	M
	knowing - york

	N
	knowing - york

	O
	knowing - york

	P
	knowing - york

	Q
	knowing - york

	R
	knowing - york

	S
	knowing - york

	T
	knowing - york

	U
	knowing - york

	V
	knowing - york

	W
	knowing - york

	X
	knowing - york

	Y
	knowing - york




		2011-12-01T13:26:11-0500
	Devora Kessin




